## RESOLUTION NUMBER 150

the second of the second second second

ORDERING STREET PAVING OF LOCUST STREET FROM THE WEST SIDE OF 1ST AVENUE FOR A DISTANCE OF 1,327 LINEAR FEET WEST TO THE EAST LINE OF THE COLE PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON: The Common Council hereby deems it expedient and necessary to construct a street improvement to serve a portion of Locust Street in the City of Stayton, Oregon, in the following manner:

- 1. By grading street to proper subgrade.
- 2. By grading the right-of-way and surfacing with asphaltic concrete curb to curb.

Said improvements shall be made to that portion of Locust Street from the West line of 1st Avenue to a point 1,327 feet Westerly thereof (the East line of Cole Property) in the City of Stayton, Oregon.

Said improvements are to be made in accordance with the charter and ordinances of the City of Stayton, Oregon, and the grades, plans and specifications as prepared by the City Engineer.

The estimated costs to be borne by the City of Stayton, is that cost in excess of \$3.75 per front foot of property. The balance of costs of said improvements, excluding engineering, and including interest and all other expenses which the City of Stayton would not have incurred except for the making of said improvement shall be levied upon the property expecially benefitted thereby, as provided by the Charter of the City of Stayton and in accordance with the petition of the property owners to be benefitted by said improvements.

Warrants for the performance of said improvement shall bear interest at seven percent (7%) per annum and shall constitute general obligations of the City of Stayton. The terms and conditions of said warrants shall be as provided by O.R.S. 287.502 and to and including 287.410.

The estimate of the City Engineer of the probable cost of said improvement which shall be borne by the benefitted property owners is the sum of 9,082.50.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Recorder be and he hereby is directed to give notice of the intention to construct said street improvement as provided by the Charter of the City of Stayton, Oregon.

ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL AT THEIR REGULAR MEETING HELD ON the 6th day of July, 1970.

Marcel Van Driesche, Mayor

ATTEST:

John Schroeder, City Recorder